

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,881
DCA NO. 97-2376

EXECU-TECH BUSINESS SYSTEMS,
INC., on behalf of itself and
all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

vs.

NEW OJI PAPER COMPANY LTD.
n/k/a OJI PAPER COMPANY LTD.,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

Robert C. Gilbert
ROBERT C. GILBERT, P.A.
133 Sevilla Avenue
Second Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 529-9100

Joseph R. Saveri
Fabrice V. Nijhof
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: (415) 956-1000

Daniel E. Gustafson
Rena D. Steiner
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C.
608 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 338-4605

Kenneth A. Wexler
MILLER FAUCHER CHERTOW
CAFFERTY AND WEXLER
30 North LaSalle Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 782-4880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of The Case 1

Argument 3

**I. OJI CONDUCTED, ENGAGED IN, AND CARRIED ON BUSINESS
 IN FLORIDA. 3**

II. OJI COMMITTED A TORT IN FLORIDA. 5

**III. ACTS OF CO-CONSPIRATORS SUBJECT OJI TO FLORIDA
 JURISDICTION 8**

**IV. OJI'S CONTACTS WITH FLORIDA SATISFY CONSTITUTIONAL
 REQUIREMENTS. 10**

Conclusion 11

Certificate of Service 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allerton v. State Dept. of Ins.</u> , 635 So.2d 36 (Fla. 1 st DCA), rev. denied, 639 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	6
<u>Doe v. Thompson</u> , 620 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>Hitt v. Nissan Motor Co.</u> , 399 F.Supp. 838 (S.D.Fla. 1975)	7, 8
<u>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Mann</u> , 460 So.2d 580 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)	6, 7
<u>Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</u> , 673 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996), <u>review dismissed</u> , 689 So.2d 1068	2, 11
<u>Robinson v. Giamarco & Bill, P.C.</u> , 74 F.3d 253 (11 th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Sun Bank, N.A. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</u> , 926 F.2d 1030 (11 th Cir. 1991)	7
<u>Thomas Jefferson University v. Romer</u> , 710 So.2d 67 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	7
<u>U.S. v. Nippon Paper Industries Co., Ltd.</u> , 109 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1997)	4, 5
<u>Wilcox v. Stout</u> , 637 So.2d 335 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
<u>Wood v. Wall</u> , 666 So.2d 984 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Florida Statutes, § 48.193(1)(a)	4, 9
Florida Statutes, § 48.193(1)(b)	6
